
December 13,2011 

Via Email and CERTIFIED MAIL - Return Receipt Requested 

Mr. Mike StruckhofT 
Regional Director 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
St. Louis Regional Office 
7545 South Lindbergh Blvd., Suite 210 
Saint Louis, MO 63125 

Re: Notice of Violation #2937SL 

Dear Mr. Struckhoff: 

DEC I 92011 

L _____________________ , _________ . __ -- ______ ,J 

This correspondence is in response to your November 23, 2011 Notice of Violation 
("NOV") to Gregory Shapiro of MW Recycling, LLC ("M W Recycling") regarding 
NOV #2937SL. MW Recycling acquired the assets of Shapiro Brothers, Inc. ("Shapiro 
Brothers") on September 26, 2011. MW Recycling is a wholly-owned subsidiary of PSC 
Metals, Inc. ("PSC Metals") and prides itself on its commitment to environmental 
excellence. The company takes seriously its responsibility to conduct its business in 
compliance with applicable federal, state, and local environmental regulations. 

Toward that end, MW Recycling and PSC Metals have begun an assessment of the 
operations and management of environmental issues at this facility. MW Recycling 
received your letter on November 28, 2011 and offers this correspondence as its formal 
response. 

As discussed below and in compliance with the NOV, we have taken the following 
actions to address the concerns raised (responses are ordered to correspond to the order of 
the alleged violations in your letter): 

1. Shapiro Brothers failed to submit a complete Annual Operating Report as required in 
Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) MO-R60A146 in violation of Missouri 
Clean Water Law Section 644.076.1 and Missouri Clean Water Regulation 10 CSR 
20-7.0 15(9)(A) 1. 

Response 
Shapiro Brothers was unaware it needed to submit annual reports unless a significant 
issue occurred during the year. After a thorough review of the permit and the language in 
your letter, MW Recycling has included the required documentation for the years 
requested. Please find enclosed the completed report for the 20 I I reporting year. The 
2009-2011 report summary is included as Attachment A. Please note, based on 
information provided by Greg Shapiro, that during these years there were no significant 
spills or non-compliance events at the yard. 
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2. Shapiro Brothers, Inc. must ensure that the Missouri State Operating Permit MO­
R60A146 be transferred to the current o\mer. 

Response 
Although there was some confusion among all the parties regarding the permit 
requirements on transferability and the MDNR "fonn" on whether this permit could be 
transferred, I provide the completed permit transfer foml as well as the check for the 
$15.00 fee is included as Attachment B. 

3. Shapiro Brothers, Inc. discharged contaminants into the waters of the state, which 
reduced the quality of such waters below the Water Quality Standards in violation of 
Missouri Clean Water Law Sections 644.051.1 (1), 644.051.1 (2), and 644.076.1 and 
Missouri Clean Water Commission Regulation 10 CSR 20-7.031. 

Response 
MW Recycling has taken various steps (described below) to significantly improve both 
the quantity and quality of the water discharged from the site. We believe that these 
steps, together with an assessment and recommendations for further actions, will 
adequately address any concerns that DNR may have. 

Truck Wheel Wash Statio" Water 
We recently installed a \vheel wash to wash vehicle wheels when entering and exiting its 
location. The wheel wash was installed to prevent trackout issues which had raised 
concerns of residents of both Crystal City and Festus. MW Recycling discovered after 
installation of the truck wash that the adjacent scale pit began to flood. As a means to 
drain that water, the underground pipe that you observed was installed. Shortly after 
receipt of your letter, the above-referenced drainage pipe was removed. MW Recycling 
has also made several changes to the tire wash operation, including the following: 

1. The gutters from the main office building, which were draining onto the 
ground near the scale pit and contributing to the scale pit flooding issue, were 
re-directed away from the scale (see photo I.). 

2. A concrete pad was installed north of the scale to minimize solids being 
generated at the truck wash as solids will now be deposited on the concrete 
and can be swept off of the concrete pad using the yard's road sweeper (see 
photo 2). 

3. A concrete swale was created north of the scale to divert stormwater from 
running south from the facility roadway into the scale pit (see photo J). 

4. The tire wash is now being operated as a closed loop system without overflow, 
and there is no excess water contributing to the scale pit overflow (see photo 
4). 
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Photo 1 - Gutter drain and surface drain west of scale 

Photo 2 - New concrete north of scale 
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Photo 3 - Concrete swale to divert stormwater from scale 

Photo 4 - Tire Wash in Operation 

Further measures to improve facility trackout are being assessed. As part of this facility­
wide assessment, MW Recycling has retained a national environmental consulting fInn to 
advise MW Recycling on the appropriate next steps to further address stormwater and 
other runoff issues. We will provide you with an outline from this consultant of the next 
steps in this process by January 13,2012. 
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Vine Street Stormwater Outfall 
Truck drivers washing off their tires prior to exltmg the facility at the Vine Street 
entrance do so to minimize trackout onto city streets. The company is evaluating options 
to allow this activity to be discontinued. The corrective measures will be included in the 
forthcoming Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for the site. 

We are also specifically evaluating the outfall near the SE comer of 9th and the railroad 
crossing. 

4. The facility shall submit a written statement to the St. Louis Regional Office 
explaining what actions will be taken to correct the unsatisfactory feature and 
prevent a recurrence in the future. 

Response 

As discussed earlier, the company has begun the process of improving the quality of the 
water leaving its site by making significant changes to the facility, especially near the 
yard scale. The company will continue to incorporate changes to ensure it is successful 
in improve the quality of stormwater exiting its site. We are currently evaluating options 
to improve the overall quality of the site's stonnwater. We win provide you with an 
outline of the next steps in this process prepared by our consultant by January 13, 2012 
Please recognize that these issues are not simple and do not yield easy, quick answers. 
We do not want to resolve one issue, only to create another, such as flooding in the area. 
Thus, we will provide you will our outline of the next steps by January 13, 2012 and 
anticipate engaging in a comprehensive dialog with you and your staff to address any 
concerns you may have. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The facility should consider providing secondary containment around all containers 

that store fuel or other chemicals to ensure releases to the environment do not occur. 

Response 
MW Recycling has provided secondary containment around all such containers. 

MW Recycling is committed to operating its business in compliance with 
applicable environmental regulations, and will implement steps necessary to ensure 
ongoing compliance with all environmental regulations. If you have any questions 
regarding this response, please contact me at (440) 753-5351. 
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c5!:~ 
Stev·e Forystek 
Director, Health Safety Environment & Transportation 

Cc: lames 1. Hessel n, MDNR 
Greg Shapiro, Shapiro Brothers 
Stuart Block, M W Recycling 
loe King. M W Recycling 
Mark Pfeiffer, M W Recycling 
Festus Facility Environmental File 



Attachment A 

Stormwater Annual Reports 

2009,2010,2011 



December 13,2011 
Contract C-11241 

Mr. Greg Shapiro 
Shapiro Brothers 

NPN_ 
ENVIRONMENTAL .. 

A Division of MW Recycling, LLC 
PO Box 759 
Festus, MO 63028 

RE: Storm Water NOV #2937 SL 

Greg: 

MDNR Inspection - September 14,2011 
Festus, MO 

VIAE-MAIL 

_,_.,. .......... _r~.\ 

As a result of an MDNR inspection on September 14, the Department issued the 
referenced Notice of Violation for the Festus facility. In the NOV, the Department 
identified failure to submit an Annual Report as required by the facility's Storm Water 
permit as one deficiency. 

The following is provided to assist in your response to the NOV, specifically the first 
item: 

MDNR Comment: 

1. Shapiro Brothers, Inc. failed [0 suhmit a complete Annual Operating Report as 
required by Missouri State Operating Permit (MSO?) MO-R60A 146 in violation 
0/ Missouri Clean Water La~i/ Section 644.076./ and Missouri Clean Water 
Regulation 10 CSR 20-7 0/5(9)(A) 1. 

Response: 

1. On further review of the facility's files, a submittal of the Annual Operating 
Reports could not he located. The failure to submit was, in part, an administrative 
oversight and misunderstanding that a submittal was only required in the event of 
an OCCLltTence that impacted or potentially could impact storm water. 
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In part, this submittal will serve as the Annual Operating Reports that were due on 
October 28,2009, October 28.20 I O. and October 28,20 II. 

During each of the referenced time frames, no unusual occurrences were noted 
such as spills, tank failures/overfills. ruptured piping, fish kills, fires, or other 
events that resulted in a loss of product. Additionally, no remedial work was 
completed at the site. 

Future Annual Operating Reports will be provided to the Department prior to 
Octo be r 28 of each year and wi (I inc I ude a II req u ired compone nts, 

In a conversation with Jim Hessel (MDNR) who conducted the inspection, he indicated 
referencing all years under one correspondence would be sufficient. Hopefully, this will 
meet the Department's requirement regarding the first Unsatisfactory Feature in their 
NOV dated November 23,2011. 

Or you may choose to draft the Annual Operating Report as a stand-alone document for 
submittal. In that case, the NOV response would simply reference that an Annual 
Operating Report for the years in question is either attached with the NOV document or 
provided under separate cover. 

This response language provided can be incorporated into a stand-alone document for 
submittal that is specific to the Annual Report requirement. 

Let me know how to proceed and if you need further assistance. 

R];Pif 
David B. Rowe, P.E. DEE 
Principal 
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Attachment B 

Stonnwater Pennit 
Transfer of Ownership Fonn 
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Mr. Mike Struckhoff 
Regional Director 

Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
St louis Regional Office 

7545 South Lindbergh Blvd, Suite 210 
Saint Louis, MO 63125 
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